
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday, 24 July 2024 

Chair: Councillor A Freeman 
Vice-Chair: Councillor D Moore 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor A Amer 
Councillor C Brooks 
Councillor L Dales 
Councillor P Harris 
Councillor K Melton 
Councillor E Oldham 
Councillor P Rainbow 
 

 
Councillor S Saddington 
Councillor M Shakeshaft 
Councillor T Smith 
Councillor M Spoors 
Councillor L Tift 
Councillor T Wildgust 
 

 

MEETING: Planning Committee 
 

DATE: Thursday, 1 August 2024 at 4.00 pm 
 

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, 
NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton on catharine.saxton@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 

streamed online 
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2024 
 

3 - 9 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
5.   Land rear of The Vineries, Lower Kirklington Road, Southwell - 

23/01836/RMAM (MAJOR) 
 

10 - 65 

 Site Visit: 12pm - 12.10pm  
6.   Land off Mansfield Road, Clipstone - 23/00832/FULM 

 
66 - 110 

 Site Visit: 11.10am – 11.20am  
7.   Land Off Mill Lane, Edwinstowe - 24/00496/FUL 

 
111 - 130 

 Site Visit: 10.40am – 10.50am  
Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
8.   Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project - One Earth Solar Farm 

 
131 - 163 

9.   Appeals Lodged 
 

164 - 168 

10.   Appeals Determined 
 

169 - 170 

Part 3 - Statistical and Performance Review Items 
 
11.   Development Management Performance Report 

 
171 - 182 

12.   Quarterly planning enforcement activity update report 
 

183 - 190 

Part 4 - Exempt and Confidential Items 
 
13.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 11 July 2024 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT:   
Councillor D Moore (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor A Amer, Councillor C Brooks, Councillor K Melton, Councillor 
E Oldham, Councillor P Rainbow, Councillor S Saddington, Councillor 
M Shakeshaft, Councillor T Smith, Councillor L Tift and Councillor 
T Wildgust 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

 Councillor R Cozens and Councillor J Hall 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor A Freeman (Chairman), Councillor L Dales and Councillor 
P Harris 

 

Due to the apology for absence from the Planning Committee Chair, the Planning Committee 
Vice-Chair acting as Chair for that meeting, asked for nominations for the appointment of 
Planning Committee Vice-Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 
  AGREED that Councillor L Tift be Planning Committee Vice-Chair for the  
   duration of the meeting. 
 

23 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chair informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting and that it was being live streamed. 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor K Melton declared an other registerable interests for any relevant items, as 
he was an appointed representative on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board. 
 

25 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 MAY 2024 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2024 were  
  approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

26 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JUNE 2024 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2024 were   
  approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

27 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JUNE 2024 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2024 were  
  approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 4



28 FLOWSERVE PUMP DIVISION, HAWTON LANE, BALDERTON, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE, 
NG24 3BU - 23/01755/RMAM 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which proposed the submission of Reserved Matters (layout, scale, 
appearance, landscaping) for Phase 2 of 19/00854/OUTM for 309 dwellings including 
details to discharge Conditions 5, 12, 13, 16, 17, 22 and 24. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager Planning 

Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 

A Schedule of Communication was circulated prior to the meeting which detailed 

correspondence received following publication of the agenda from the Planning 

Officer and a local resident. 

Councillor L Geary representing Newark Town Council spoke against the application in 

accordance with the views of Newark Town Council as contained within the report. 

Councillor J Lee as adjoining Ward Member, spoke against the application. 

Mr J Pearce agent, spoke in support of the application. 

Members considered the application and concern was raised regarding the potential 
risk of flooding and the need for an additional attenuation pond given the scale of the 
development.  The cycle track was also discussed and Members disappointment that a 
connection had not been achieved with Sustrans.  The Business Manager – Planning 
Development explained that the applicant had engaged with the owner of the land 
but to date no agreement had been achieved.    
 
AGREED (with 7 votes For and 4 votes Against) that Reserved Matters  be approved 

subject to the conditions contained within the report and condition 15 as 
set out within the Schedule of Communication. 

. 
29 LAND AT GREENAWAY, ROLLESTON - 24/00402/FUL 

 
 The application was withdrawn from the agenda. 

 
30 LAND AT HIGHFIELDS, GONALSTON LANE, EPPERSTONE - 23/02141/FUL 

 
 The application was withdrawn from the agenda. 

 
31 KILVINGTON LAKES, KILVINGTON, NEWARK ON TRENT, NG13 9PD - 24/00724/S73M 

(MAJOR) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the variation of condition 01 to substitute approved 
phasing plan drawing and alter development phasing attached to planning permission 
19/01097/FULM. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager - Planning 

Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 

Agenda Page 4



 

Councillor M Fenner representing Alverton and Kilvington Parish Meeting, spoke 

against the application in accordance with the views of Alverton and Kilvington Parish 

Meeting as contained within the report. 

Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
AGREED (with 9 votes For, 1 vote Against and 1 Abstention) that Planning 

Permission be approved subject to the conditions contained within the 
report. 

 
32 FOXGLOVES, MAIN STREET, EDINGLEY - 24/00695/LBC 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development, which sought the retention of a small open porch. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Assistant Business Manager Planning 

Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 

Ms L Young (Freeths LLP) agent for the Applicant, spoke in support of the application. 

Members considered the application and the Local Ward Member commented that 
this was a well-cared for barn.  The composite doors had only been replaced as the 
oak doors had rotted due to the rainwater runoff from the barn roof.  The porch had 
been built to aid the runoff from the roof and protected the side wall.  A lot of 
properties had recently flooded in that area, this property would have suffered from 
that problem however the porch was sand bagged and provided protection from the 
flood water.  The porch was not visible due to the hedge from the village. 
 
Other Members felt that there was nothing wrong with the proposal other than the 
application was retrospective and the bricks could have been more in keeping with 
the barn.  It was considered that the porch would preserve the listed building. 
 
Other Members commented that listed buildings were listed for a reason and should 
not be changed, and the Committee should follow the National Planning Guidance.  
The bricks were also not in keeping with the barn. 
 
A vote was taken and lost for Refusal with 4 votes For, 6 votes Against and 1 
Abstention. 
 
AGREED Proposer Councillor P Rainbow and Seconder Councillor E Oldham 
 (with 6 votes For, 4 votes Against and 1 Abstention) that contrary to 

Officer recommendation Listed Building Consent be approved. 
 
 Reason for approval: Adverse impact on the listed building was considered 

to be negligible. The applicant was considered to have a clear and 
convincing justification, and some weight was given to the public benefit 
of the proposal through the ongoing preservation of the building. 

 
In accordance with paragraph 13.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion was 
against Officer recommendation, a recorded vote was taken. Agenda Page 5



 

Councillor Vote 

A Amer For 

C Brooks Against 

K Melton For 

D Moore Against 

E Oldham For 

P Rainbow For 

S Saddington For 

M Shakeshaft Abstention 

T Smith For 

L Tift Against 

T Wildgust Against 
 

 
33 

 
CAFE AMORE, GREAT NORTH ROAD, CROMWELL, NG23 6JE - 23/01706/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the demolition of the existing vacant restaurant building 
(former Little Chef) and construction of a Drive-Thru, car parking and landscape. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Assistant Business Manager Planning 

Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 

Members considered the application and concern was raised regarding the road 
layout in terms of safety and that good signage needed to be put in place to prevent 
any accidents.  The Business Manager – Planning Development proposed an 
amendment to Condition 4 to  
to read “the development shall not be occupied until the signage has been…….”. 
 
Members commented that they were happy with the improvement to a derelict site 
and the inclusion of EV charging car spaces.  Members expressed support for the 
proposal subject to ensuring appropriate directional signage to protect pedestrians. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Planning Permission be approved subject to the 

conditions contained within the report and the amendment to Condition 4 
as detailed above.  

 
Councillor K Melton left the meeting at this point. 
 

34 PLANNING APPLICATION VALIDATION CHECKLIST 2024 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Planning & Growth, which 
updated Members regarding the Council’s Planning Application Validation Checklist in 
line with Government guidance and legislation. 
 
This checklist had been prepared to provide guidance to applicants on the information 
required to be submitted with a planning application in order to assist a timely 
decision.  The previous checklist was adopted in 2021 and since that time there had 
been a significant number of changes to policy and legislation meaning it was 
appropriate to review the checklist.  The checklist had been out to consultation 

Agenda Page 6



between 2 April and 28 May 2024 with 12 responses were received.  The checklist was 
updated, where appropriate, in responses to these comments. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a)  the Planning Application Validation Checklists be adopted; and 

(b)  the checklist be reviewed every 2 years in accordance with the 

 Development Management Procedure Order. 

 
35 APPEALS LODGED 

 
 AGREED that the report be noted.  

 
36 APPEALS DETERMINED 

 
 AGREED that the report be noted.  

 
At this point in the meeting, in accordance with Rule 2.7, the Chair indicated that the 
meeting had been ongoing for three hours and a motion was required to be proposed 
and seconded to extend the meeting for the duration of one hour. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the meeting continue for the duration of one hour. 
 

37 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

38 APPEAL - 22/02341/OUT 
 

 The Committee considered the late exempt report of the Business Manager – 
Planning Development which sought Member decision whether the Council wanted to 
defend the appeal which had been accepted by the Planning Inspectorate by way of a 
hearing for the refused application (against officer recommendation) by Members 
relating to: 22/02341/OUT – Holly Court Rolleston - Outline application for erection of 
two detached dwellings and the re-alignment of Rolleston Public Footpath no.5 with 
all matters reserved except access.  The reasons for refusal were contained within the 
report. 
 
(Summary provided in accordance with Section 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972). 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.35 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 

Agenda Page 7



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 1 August 2024  

Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 

Lead Officer: Clare Walker, Senior Planner, 01636 655834  
 

Report Summary 

Application 
Number 

23/01836/RMAM (MAJOR) 

Proposal 
Submission of Reserved Matters (layout, scale, appearance, 
landscaping) pursuant to outline consent 20/01190/OUTM; Outline 
planning application for 45 dwellings 

Location Land rear of The Vineries, Lower Kirklington Road, Southwell 

Applicant 

Cameron Homes Ltd, Sir John 
Starkey, Mr Keith Maxey, Mrs 
Katherine Maxey, Mr John 
Judson, Mrs Ann Judson and Mr 
Richard Mullard 

Agent Evolve Planning & 
Design Ltd 

Web Link 

23/01836/RMAM | Reserved Matters application (layout, scale, 
appearance, landscaping) pursuant to outline consent 20/01190/OUTM; 
Outline planning application for 45 dwellings | Land Rear Of The Vineries 
Lower Kirklington Road Southwell (newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk) 

Registered 
30.10.2023 Target Date 26.01.2024 

EOT 02.08.2024 

Recommendation 
That planning permission is approved subject to the conditions at 
Section 10.0 of the report 

 
This application has been referred to the Planning Committee by Cllr P Harris in the event 
of a recommendation for approval. The reasons for the referral relate to changes in impacts 
upon trees and ecology and housing mix from the outline consent. The request was made 
prior to the recently adopted changes to the Planning Protocol.  

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The delay in forming a recommendation on this application is due to enabling the 

applicant the opportunity of addressing various concerns raised by consultees (mainly 
NCC Highways) on numerous occasions. This has demonstrated that the local planning 
authority has sought to work positively and proactively with the applicants as required 

Agenda Page 10

Agenda Item 5

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


by the NPPF and by the Town & Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 201
[...]
d south of the application site. 

 
2.6 Three properties off Avondale Lane lie to the north of the south-eastern section of the 

site; ‘Benaiah’, ‘Oak Tree House’ and ‘Oaklands’ which are all substantial two storey 
dwellings. In addition, 3 detached dwellings have now been constructed to the rear of 
the bungalow ‘Brooklyn’ under planning reference 19/01615/RMA. These are set in a 
linear, tandem arrangement alongside the eastern site boundary with Plot 3 sitting 
alongside Benaiah adjacent to the northern boundary of the dog-leg. These are 
accessed via their own private drive (known as Private Drive) between ‘Brooklyn’ and 
the proposed site access.  

 
2.7 The site lies in flood zone 1 according to the Environment Agency maps.  
 
3.0 Relevant Planning History 
 
3.1 20/01190/OUTM – Outline planning application for 45 dwellings was granted 1st June 

Agenda Page 11



2021. All matters were reserved except for the means of access. The resolution to 
approve was as recommended by the Planning Committee in November 2020, subject 
to a number of conditions and a Planning Obligation under section 106 to secure the 
following: 

 

Contribution Policy 
Requirement 

Contribution Achieved Trigger Points 

Affordable 
Housing 

30% on site, 
(tenure split 60% 
social rent, 40% 
home ownership 
products) 

Policy compliant contribution of 
14 affordable units as follows 
unless otherwise agreed: 
Social/Affordable Rent: 
4 x 1 bed maisonette  
1 x 2 bed bungalow 
2 x 2 bed house 
1 x 3 bed house 
Home Ownership Product: 
1 x 2 bed bungalow 
4 x 2 bed house 
1 x 3 bed house 
Plot numbers to be provided at 
RMA stage. 

Not to occupy 
more than 22 
dwellings (c48%) 
until 7 (50%) of 
the affordable 
units are 
provided. Not to 
occupy more 
than 36 (80%) 
dwellings until 
remaining 
affordable units 
provided and TF 
to provider 

Health Contribution 
towards health 
infrastructure 
£982.62 per 
dwelling 

Justification has been provided to 
show the need. Policy compl
[...]
ted therefore narrowing the issues between 
the parties.  This has demonstrated that the Local Planning Authority has sought to work 

Agenda Page 108



 

 

positively and as proactively as possible with the applicants as required by the NPPF and by 
the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
(Amendment No.2) Order 2015.  
 
03 
 
You are advised that as of 1st December 2011, the Newark and Sherwood Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule came into effect. Whilst the above application has 
been refused by the Local Planning Authority you are advised that CIL applies to all planning 
permissions granted on or after this date.  Thus any successful appeal against this decision 
may therefore be subject to CIL (depending on the location and type of development 
proposed). Full details are available on the Council's website www.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/cil/ 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Application case file. 
  

Agenda Page 109

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/cil/
http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/cil/


 

 

 
 

 

Agenda Page 110



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to Planning Committee 1 August 2024 

Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 

Lead Officer: Amy Davies, Planner (Development Management), ext. 5851 
 

Report Summary 

Application No. 24/00496/FUL 

Proposal 
Demolition of existing store, and construction of replacement secure 
store. 

Location Land Off Mill Lane, Edwinstowe 

Applicant Mr Andrew Kitchen Agent 
Mr Keith Rogers - Guy St John 
Taylor Associates Architects 
Ltd 

Web Link Land Off Mill Lane Edwinstowe 

Registered 19.03.2024 Target Date 14.05.2024 

  
Extension 
of Time 

19.07.2024 

Recommendation 
That planning permission be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outli
[...]
 advised that all planning permissions granted on or after the 1st December 
2011 may be subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Full details of CIL are 
available on the Council's website at www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/cil/ 
 
The proposed development has been assessed and it is the Council's view that CIL is not 
payable on the development hereby approved as the development type proposed is zero 
rated in this location. 
 

Agenda Page 128



 

 

03 
 
The development makes it necessary to alter a vehicular crossing over a footway/verge of 
the public highway. These works shall be constructed to the Page No. 2 satisfaction of the 
Highway Authority. Please email licenses@viaem.co.uk to secure the necessary licences and 
permissions. 
 
04 
 
It is an offence under S148 and S151 of the Highways Act 1980 to deposit mud on the public 
highway and as such you should undertake every effort to prevent it occurring. 
 
05 
 
From the information provided as part of the application, this permission is considered by 

Newark and Sherwood District Council (NSDC) not to require the approval of a biodiversity 

gain plan before development is begun, because the application was made prior to 

introduction of mandatory Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) and is therefore exempt from this 

requirement. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the 
documents listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Application case file. 
 
 
  

Agenda Page 129



 

 

 

Agenda Page 130



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 1 August 2024    

Director Lead: Matt Lamb, Planning & Growth 

Lead Officer: Simon Betts – Planner, Major Projects 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title 
Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project – One Earth Solar 
Farm 

Purpose of Report Pre-application Response to Statutory Consultation Update 

Recommendations To note
[...]
ons/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application or please contact our Planning Development Business Unit on 
01636 650000 or email planning@nsdc.info quoting the relevant application number. 

Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development 

A
genda P

age 170

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application


 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 1 August 2024   

Director Lead: Matt Lamb, Planning & Growth 

Lead Officer: Lisa Hughes, Business Manager – Planning Development, x 5565  
 

Report Summary 

Report Title Development Management Performance Report 

Purpose of Report 

This report relates to the performance of the Planning 
Development Business Unit over the three-month period April 
to June 2024.  In order for the latest quarter’s performance to 
be understood in context, in some areas data going back to 
April 2022 is provided.   
 
The performance of the Planning Enforcement team is 
provided as a separate report. 

Recommendations 

For noting.   
 
The services it assists in the delivery of Community Plan 
Objectives: 

 Increase the Supply, Choice, and Standard of Housing 

 Protect and enhance the district’s natural environment 
and green spaces 

 Reduce the impact of climate change 

 
1.0 Background  

 
1.1 The Planning Department undertakes a number of activities including the processing of 

planning applications and associated appeals, planning enforcement, conservation and 
listed building advice, offering pre-application advice as well as other service areas 
including land charges, street naming and numbering and management of the building 
control service for the Council.  This report relates to the planning related functions of 
the service area.   
 

2.0 Application Numbers 
 
2.1 The graph below shows the number of applications that have been 
[...]
ul to
Sept 22

Oct to
Dec 22

Jan to
Mar 23

Apr to
Jun 23

Jul to
Sept 23

Oct to
Dec 23

Jan to
Mar 24

Apr to
Jun 24

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
A

p
p

ea
ls

Appeal Decisions

Allowed

Dismissed

Varied Decision

Agenda Page 181



and Community Right to Build Orders, where the proposal has proved community 
support. The new Government feels that in practice this has often been interpreted to 
mean that any opposition means the proposal cannot be considered acceptable and 
that it sets a higher bar than is set for other forms of development. These policy tests 
no longer apply. The removal of these tests from planning policy means that onshore 
wind applications will be treated in the same way as other energy development 
proposals. 

 
7.0 Implications 

 
7.1 In writing this report officers have considered the following implications; Data 

Protection, Digital and Cyber Security, Equality and Diversity, Financial, Human 
Resources, Human Rights, Legal, Safeguarding and Sustainability, and where 
appropriate they have made reference to these implications and added suitable expert 
comment where appropriate.  

 
8.0 Conclusion 
 
8.1 Performance continues to be met.  There are significant challenges for the Team in view 

of the number and types of proposals being submitted and being engaged with as well 
as major projects, such as the software procurement.  

 
8.2 However, the team, as always is keen and positive towards always improving and 

meeting the high standards it always aims to achieve.   
 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
None 
 

Agenda Page 182



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 1 August 2024  

Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 

Lead Officer: Richard Marshall, Senior Planner (Enforcement), Richard.marshall@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk  
 

Report Summary 

Report Title Quarterly planning enforcement activity update report 

Purpose of Report 

 

To update Members as to the activity and performance of the 
planning enforcement function over the first quarter of the 
current financial year. 

 

To provide Members with examples of cases that have been 
resolved (both through negotiation and via the service of 
notices) and to provide details and explanations of notices that 
have been issued during that period.  

 

Period covered 1st April 2024 – 30th June 2024 

Recommendation 

For noting.   

The services it assists in the delivery of Community Plan Objectives: 

 Protect and enhance the district’s natural environment and 
green spaces.  

 Be a top performing., modern and accessible Council.  

 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 This report relates to the first quarter of 2024/25 from the 1st April to the 30th June 2024 

providing an update on enforcement activity during this period. 
 
1.2 Schedule A outlines the enforcement activity for Q1 in terms of numbers of cases received, 

response times and the reasons for cases being closed.  
 

1.3 Schedule B includes a small number of examples of where formal planning enforcement 
action has been taken (such as a notice being issued). 

 

1.4 Schedule C provides an example of a case where officers have managed to resolve the 
breaches through dialogue and negotiation during the first quarter.  

Agenda Page 183

Agenda Item 12



 

1.5 Schedule D provides examples of Notices having been complied with. The examples within 
the report shows some considerable success that has been achieved by the enforcement 
team. 

2.0 SCHEDULE A – OUTLINE OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY  
 
2.1 Chart 1 sets out the number of new enforcement cases that were received and closed during 

Q1. Members will note that Officers have managed to close more cases in Q1 than have been 
opened. Whilst this is not necessarily a demonstration of ‘success’ (as the nature and 
complexity of cases varies from quarter to quarter) it does demonstrate the amount of hard 
work being undertaken by officers to resolve cases. This is particularly pertinent at present 
giv
[...]
, Sustainability, and Crime and Disorder and where appropriate they have 
made reference to these implications and added suitable expert comment where 
appropriate. 

 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 

 

Agenda Page 190


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2024
	11.07.24 - Exempt Planning Minute

	5 Land rear of The Vineries, Lower Kirklington Road, Southwell - 23/01836/RMAM (MAJOR)
	6 Land off Mansfield Road, Clipstone - 23/00832/FULM
	7 Land Off Mill Lane, Edwinstowe - 24/00496/FUL
	8 Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project - One Earth Solar Farm
	24-00888-CONSUL - One Earth Solar - Reponse to Statutory Consultation Appendix

	9 Appeals Lodged
	10 Appeals Determined
	11 Development Management Performance Report
	12 Quarterly planning enforcement activity update report



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 1 August 2024 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A Freeman (Chairman) 
Councillor D Moore (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor C Brooks, Councillor P Harris, Councillor K Melton, Councillor 
E Oldham, Councillor P Rainbow, Councillor M Shakeshaft, Councillor 
T Smith and Councillor L Tift 

   
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor A Amer, Councillor L Dales, Councillor S Saddington and 
Councillor T Wildgust 

 

39 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting and that it was being live streamed. 
 

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillors A Freeman and K Melton declared an other registerable interests for any 
relevant items, as they were appointed representatives on the Trent Valley Internal 
Drainage Board. 
 

41 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JULY 2024 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2024 were approved 
  as a correct record and signed by the Vice-Chair. 
 

42 LAND REAR OF THE VINERIES, LOWER KIRKLINGTON ROAD, SOUTHWELL - 
23/01836/RMAM (MAJOR) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the submission of Reserved Matters (layout, scale, 
appearance, landscaping) pursuant to outline consent 20/01190/OUTM; Outline 
planning application for 45 dwellings. 
 
A site visit had taken place prior to the commencement of the Planning Committee, 
on the grounds that the impact of the proposed development was difficult to 
visualise. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager Planning 

Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 

A Schedule of Communication was circulated prior to the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received following publication of the agenda from the 
Nottinghamshire County Council (NCC) local flood Authority; Residents; and LLC 
Archaeological specialist. 
 



Mr M Cooper, local resident, spoke against the application. 
 
Councillor M Brock representing Southwell Town Council spoke against the 
application. 
 
Mr N Cox (Evolve Planning & Design) agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
Members considered the application and the local Ward Member raised concern 
regarding the ecological impact and the housing need.  The housing need contained 
within the Southwell Neighbourhood plan had been followed, which was considered 
out of date and the revised draft Neighbourhood plan, which was out for 
consideration should have been considered instead.  It was therefore suggested that 
the application be deferred for further negotiation with the developer to address the 
housing mix and the siting of site 37.  Members also requested comments from the 
Biodiversity Officer and Tree Officer, for Members to be satisfied that the ecology 
issues had been properly considered. 
 
AGREED (with 6 votes For and 4 votes Against) that the application be deferred 

pending further negotiation with the developer and further information 
from the Tree Officer and the siting of site 37.  

 REASON: Defer to address concerns on mix (to accord with 
Neighbourhood Plan) and siting of plot 37 (this being the most concerning 
in terms of impact on the private road and Avondale). In addition, to seek 
clarification of the further information requested by the tree officer and 
ecologist. 

 
43 LAND OFF MANSFIELD ROAD, CLIPSTONE - 23/00832/FULM 

 
 The application was withdrawn from the agenda. 

 
44 LAND OFF MILL LANE, EDWINSTOWE - 24/00496/FUL 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development, which sought the demolition of an existing store and construction of 
replacement secure store. 
 
A site visit had taken place prior to the commencement of the Planning Committee, 
on the grounds that the impact of the proposed development was difficult to 
visualise. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager Planning 

Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 

A Schedule of Communication was circulated prior to the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received following publication of the agenda from Edwinstowe Parish 
Council. 
 
Mr K Rodgers agent, spoke in support of the application. 



 

The Business Manager – Planning Development suggested an amendment to 

Condition 09 to make it clear what ‘equipment’ related to, an additional condition to 

prevent the building being used as a garage which would read as the opposite to 

Condition 09 to enable materials etc. to be stored, but not including a vehicle. 

Members considered the application, and the proposed replacement store was 
considered an improvement which would help to tidy the site, make improvements to 
the access which in turn may improve highway safety. 
 
AGREED (with 8 votes For, 1 vote Against and 1 Abstention) that Planning 

Permission be approved subject to the conditions contained within the 
report, plus the amendment and the additional condition, to prevent the 
storing a vehicle in the store. 

 
 
 

45 NATIONALLY SIGNIFICANT INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT - ONE EARTH SOLAR FARM 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Planning & Growth, which 
provided the pre-application response to the statutory consultation update. 
 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

46 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

47 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

48 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Planning & Growth relating to 
the performance of the Planning Development Business Unit over the three-month 
period April to June 2024.  In order for the latest quarter’s performance to be 
understood in context, in some areas data going back to April 2022 was provided.  The 
performance of the Planning Enforcement team was provided as a separate report. 
 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

49 QUARTERLY PLANNING ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development updating Members as to the activity and performance of the planning 
enforcement function over the first quarter of the current financial year.  
 
The report provided Members with examples of cases that had been resolved, both 
through negotiation and via the service of notices and provided detailed and 



explanations of notices that had been issued during the period covered 1 April 2024 – 
30 June 2024. 
 
AGREED that the contents of the report and the ongoing work of the planning 

enforcement team be noted.   
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.00 pm. 
 
 
Chair 


